
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (North) 
 
 
Date Thursday 26 September 2019 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 July 2019  (Pages 3 - 16) 

4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 
Durham)   

 a) DM/19/02097/FPA - Land at Lavender Gardens and Uphill Drive, 
Sacriston  (Pages 17 - 34) 

  Residential Development comprising: nineteen 2- bedroomed, 3-
person bungalow dwellings 

 b) DM/19/01992/FPA - The Crest, Beamishburn Road, Beamish, 
Stanley  (Pages 35 - 48) 

  Demolition of existing garage and the erection of two 3 bed semi-
detached dwellings (re-submission of application 
DM/17/03634/FPA) 

6. Appeal Update  (Pages 49 - 50) 

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
18 September 2019 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (North) 

 
 Councillor I Jewell (Chair) 

Councillor S Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors A Bainbridge, A Bell, L Boyd, D Boyes, J Higgins, 
A Hopgood, C Kay, O Milburn, C Martin, J Robinson, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth, K Thompson and T Tucker 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Amanda Stephenson Tel: 03000 269 712 

 



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH)

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council 
Chamber - County Hall, Durham on Thursday 25 July 2019 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor I Jewell (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors S Wilson (Vice-Chair), A Bainbridge, A Bell, L Boyd, J Higgins, 
A Hopgood, E Huntington (substitute for C Kay), O Milburn, C Martin, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth and T Tucker

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Boyes, C Kay, J 
Robinson and K Thompson.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor E Huntington substituted for Councillor C Kay.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record by the Committee and signed by the Chair.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest submitted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(North Durham) 

a DM/19/01108/FPA - Land South of Whitehill Farm, Fell Road, 
Pelton Fell 

The Senior Planning Officer, Steve France gave a detailed presentation on 
the report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of 
which had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that 
the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  The Senior Planning Officer advised that Members 
of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the location and 
setting.  The application was for the residential development of 30 dwellings 
and associated infrastructure and was recommended for approval, subject to 
conditions and a Section 106 Legal Agreement.

The Senior Planning Officer referred Members to plans and aerial 
photographs highlighting the proposed site and the route the site visit coach 
had taken to access the site.  A proposed site plan was displayed on the 
projector screens and the Committee were shown the house types and noted 
that due to the access road width, the number of houses that could be 
developed was 30, the applicant having originally looked for 75.  The Senior 
Planning Officer noted there was a Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) 
nearby, though not adjacent to the site, and there was also the nearby nature 
reserve and Cong Burn Wood.  It was explained that due to the site levels, 
there was not a request for footpath links through to the nearby fo
[...]
at there was capacity for 
school places and no mitigation was required.

The Senior Planning Officer noted consultation as regards the application, 
with 32 letters of objection and three representations, together with a late 
objection from the Council for the Protection of Rural England (CPRE).  He 
explained that the main concerns raised related to highways safety, 
increased traffic over the lifetime of the development as well as disruption 
during the construction phase.  The Senior Planning Officer noted that there 
were conditions within a Construction Management Plan which aimed to 
mitigate issues.  It was explained that other issues raised by objectors 
included: anti-social behaviour from social/affordable housing; social housing 
requirements in the area already being met; scepticism as regards whether 
residents in the new development would be from the local area; overlooking 
from three storey units; and flooding and contaminated land.  The Senior 
Planning Officer explained that other issues raised by objectors included 
devaluation of existing properties as a result of the development and claims 
that assurances had been given when existing residents had purchased their 
properties that the application site would remain undeveloped.

The Senior Planning Officer concluded by noting that in terms of NPPF 
Paragraph 11 it was felt the adverse impacts of the development did not 
outweigh the benefits and therefore the application was recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions and a s106 Legal Agreement.

The Chair thanked the Senior Planning Officer and asked Mr S McGregor, 
local resident to speak in objection to the application.

Mr S McGregor thanked the Chair and Committee for the opportunity to 
speak and explained he was a resident of Littleburn Way and noted he and 
his neighbours were profoundly concerned as regards the proposed 
development.  He noted there were concerns as regards the interruption to 
wildlife at the site, including bats
[...]
ts and that the B Road and estate roads were more 
than capable.  It was explained that the assertion that trip rates would be 
doubled was not correct, with The Principal DM Engineer explaining that for a 
development of 30 units a transport statement was not required as there 
would be a modest increase of around 20 trips at peak hours, equivalent to 
one every three or four minutes.  He added that in terms of parking in the 
estate overall there was the legacy of previous policies in terms of one space 
per dwelling, however, as the application had all parking on-site and was at 
new 2019 standards there would be no overspill.  The Principal DM Engineer 
noted the had been no accidents recorded on the estate roads, with one 
minor accident recorded on the B Road.  In terms of 100 dwellings against 
102 dwellings, the Principal DM Engineer noted that the design of the estate 
was such to slow vehicles down and the application site was at the last part 
of the estate.  

Page 6



He concluded reiterating there was no objection to the application from 
Highways, and that he did not feel a refusal recommendation could be 
sustained on any technical reasons.

The Chair thanked the Principal DM Engineer and asked if Officers could 
respond in relation to any legal agreement and the density of the proposed 
development.

The Senior Planning Officer explained that the legal agreement could only 
stipulate 15 percent affordable housing, however the applicant had stated the 
development was for 100 percent affordable.  He added that the applicant, 
Karbon Homes was a Registered Social Landlord (RSL) and preference as 
regards local residents would be dealt with by them as landlord.

The Chair thanked the Senior Planning Officer and asked Mr A Willis, agent 
for the applicant to speak in support of the application.

Mr A Willis thanked the Chair and Committee for the opportunity to speak 
and explained that the agents had worked with the Planning Officer in 
respect of the application on aspects including ecological improvements and 
to produce a high-quality development that meets the needs of the local 
area.  He explained that the application represented a sustainable 
development and had good access to services, as set out within paragraph 
83 of the Officer’s report, such as a GP Surgery, Post Office, shop and bus 
stops.  Mr A Willis noted that the site currently did not have access and was 
ecologically poor.  He added that if the development was approved, 
approximately 50 percent of the site would have ecological improvement.

Mr A Willis explained that the applicant, Karbon Homes would offer the 
homes as 100 percent affordable, with many of the properties being a rent-
to-buy product, very popular and therefore over time properties would be 
purchased and that capital would be used by Karbon Homes to reinvest in 
affordable properties in the County.

In respect of the highways issues raised, Mr A Willis deferred to the Principal 
DM Engineer’s comments.  He concluded by noting the application 
represented a suitable and sustainable development, with conditions and a 
s106 Legal Agreement which demonstrated social, economical and 
ecological benefits and asked the Committee to approve the application.

The Chair thanked Mr A Willis and asked the Committee for their comments 
and questions.

Page 7



Councillor T Tucker noted concerns in terms of comments from internal 
consultees, with the Spatial Policy Team setting out at paragraph 44 that “the 
site is included within the SHLAA and rated as unsuitable (amber) in 
principle”.  She added that paragraph 46 stated that the Council could 
demonstrate more than six years supply of deliverable housing, meaning the 
tilted balance did not apply.  Councillor T Tucker noted that the report also 
set out that the application site was outside of the settlement boundary, on 
greenfield land and adjacent to the nature reserve.  She noted that within the 
report it stated that Spatial
[...]
 be in favour of 
development.  

The Senior Planning Officer noted that Spatial Policy set out all policies 
within their comments, including influence on the County Durham Plan (CDP) 
such as housing land supply, the housing market and gave an allocation 
based upon a traffic light system, this site being allocated as amber.  

Page 8



He added that the site had some issues, however, the developer came to the 
Planning Department to look to address those issues and the application as 
submitted and presented to Committee was recommended by Officers for 
approval.

The Senior Planning Officer noted the comments from Environmental Health 
as regards contaminated land and added that the issues were less than 
usual for many sites, and there was a four-phase approach to address any 
issues and would be dealt with by way of condition.

The Solicitor – Planning and Development, Neil Carter explained that there 
was more than one route to engagement of the NPPF Paragraph 11 balance, 
noting that while a five-year or more supply of housing could be 
demonstrated and therefore NPPF Paragraph 11 was not engaged on that 
basis, paragraph 49 of the report noted NPPF Paragraph 11 was engaged as 
the evidence base for the relevant saved policies were out-of-date.  He noted 
that the tilted balance would therefore apply, and the advice as regards the 
weight to be afforded to policies was set out within the report, however, 
exactly how much weight the was for the Committee.

The Chair noted Councillor T Tucker alluded to other sites being more 
preferable and he reminded the Committee that the application as set out 
within the report was for Committee to determine.

Councillor A Shield noted his apologies for being unable to attend the site 
visit, though noted he was familiar with the location.  He explained he shared 
the concerns raised by Councillor T Tucker and had listened to the 
responses from the Senior Planning Officer and the Solicitor – Planning and 
Development.
[...]
asons from the proposer and seconder.  He asked as regards 
refusal in terms of settlement boundary alone or inclusion of conflict with 
Policy RL5 in terms of open space provision, noting the policy was one of 
some antiquity and the OSNA evidence base was much more up-to-date.  He 
added that should the issue for Members be where the contribution was to be 
spent, this could be controlled by, setting out in the S106 agreement the 
Electoral Division where the monies should be used.  He added that refusal 
in terms of Policy RL5 would not be sustainable, given the Policy allowed off-
site contributions, where appropriate.

Councillor A Shield noted he would withdraw Policy RL5 as a refusal reason, 
noting Policies EN2 and HP6 to stand.  Councillor T Tucker as proposer 
agreed.

The Chair noted that the proposal for refusal had been put by Councillor T 
Tucker and seconded by Councillor A Shield and upon a vote being taken, 
the motion was LOST.

The Senior Planning Officer noted if Members were minded to approve the 
application, he would ask for an additional condition as regards highways 
arrangements.

The Chair noted a proposal made by Councillor A Bell for approval subject to 
clarification that the financial contributions to be used within the Electoral 
Division, he was seconded by Councillor O Milburn, upon a vote being taken 
it was;
 
RESOLVED

That the application be APPROVED subject to completion of a s106 legal 
agreement and the conditions as set out within the report, and an additional 
condition in relation to highways arrangements.

6 Appeal Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer, Fiona 
Clarke which provided details of a recent appeal decisions.

Members noted the first was in relation to application for the retention of a 
timber fence at 4 Brantwood, Chester-le-Street and the Principal Planning 
Officer advised that the appeal had been dismissed by the Planning 
Inspector and appropriate enforcement action would be therefore taken in 
respect of the fence.  

Page 14



The Principal Planning Officer noted a second appeal relating to an 
application for the erection of an equestrian worker’s dwelling, garages, tack 
room, riding area, and extension to stable building at land west of Peters 
Bank Cottage, Peters Bank, Harperley.  The Principal Planning Officer 
advised that the Planning Inspector issued a split decision the proposed 
stables extension and riding arena were approved subject to conditions and 
the proposed equestrian workers dwelling was refused.

Councillor A Shield asked as regards costs, the Principal Planning Officer 
noted that there had not been any application for costs.

RESOLVED

That the content of the report be noted.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/19/02097/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 
Residential Development comprising: nineteen 2- 
bedroomed, 3-person bungalow dwellings 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Karbon Homes 

ADDRESS: 
Land at Lavender Gardens and Uphill Drive 
Sacriston 
DH7 6PP 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Sacriston 

CASE OFFICER: 

Steve France 
Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: 03000 264871 
steve.france@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 

 
1. The application site is mainly comprised of 0.57ha of grassed open space surrounded 

by an estate road, within a local authority-built housing estate on the east side of the 
village of Sacriston. The site slopes down from south to north and is surrounded on all 
sides by two-storey housing, some of which overlooks it, some of which presents gables 
to the site. 
 

2. A twelve-bay council-built garage block, staggered with the slope, fronting a parking 
forecourt is evident on the western boundary of the site. The upper-most garage has an 
attached brick-built workshop. These structures appear basically solid, if poorly 
maintained. The other three bo
[...]
ustainable nature of the scheme. The park in the centre of Sacriston is 
approximately a 1km walk from the site. The loss is contrary to both Policies in the 
Development Plan and the advice in the Framework. The OSNA has identified the site 
as of value and seeks to protect it. As an isolated issue, Local and National Planning 
Policy is clear that the land should be retained as open space.  

 
78. However, the land is private, and has been recently fenced off by the applicants, as is 

their right, preventing it from being used for recreational purposes.  
 

79. The applicants have agreed to enter into a legal agreement to provide monies in lieu of 
on-site provision of open space to the sum of £33,201.00 via the calculations set out in 
the OSNA for demand generated by the scheme. This is considered reasonable and 
necessary to ensure this aspect of the development is acceptable, meeting the tests for 
planning obligations set out as statutory tests in the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 and as policy tests in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
80. The application fails to meet the national and local policy and advice requirements for 

existing open space and is therefore contrary to Policy. The scheme does mitigate the 
lack of on-site provision for new residents.  

Page 26



 
81. The site is open space that has been available for the use of surrounding residents for a 

significant period of time, but critically, the use of which is at the discretion of the owner. 
The use has been formally restricted of late by the landowner as a result of the erected 
fence. This significantly undermines a potential refusal on the grounds of loss of open 
space. 

 
Highways 

 
82. County Highways indicate they have no objection to the scheme subject to a condition 

ensuring engineering details. Planning Officers do have some concerns at the effect of 
the loss of existing on-street parking and garages in an area of local-authority built 
dwel
[...]
 Part 15 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision to approve the application has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised, and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.) 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

The National Planning Policy Framework (revised 2018) 
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes 
Chester-le-Street District Local Plan 2003 (saved policies) 
Statutory, internal and public consultation responses 
Submitted forms, plans and supporting documents 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

 

 
 

 

   Planning Services Residential Development comprising: 
nineteen 2- bedroomed, 3-person bungalow 
dwellings 
 
Application: DM/19/02097/FPA 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date: 26th September 2019  Scale   NTS 

 
  

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/19/01992/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 

Demolition of existing garage and the erection of two 
3 bed semi-detached dwellings (re-submission of 
application DM/17/03634/FPA) 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr David Armstrong 

ADDRESS: 

The Crest 
Beamishburn Road 
Beamish 
Stanley 
DH9 0LR 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Tan
[...]
© Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date 26 September 2019  Scale   NTS 

 
  

Page 48



 
Planning Services  

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:  
 
APPEAL UPDATE REPORT 
 
Appeal against the refusal of Planning Permission for the erection of 
two stables with tack rooms with forecourt, dolomite gravel parking 
area, creation of new vehicular access and closure and re-instatement of 
existing access, and change of use of land to equestrian purpose (re-
submission) Reference - DM/19/00970/FPA. 
 
An appeal has been received against the refusal of Planning Permission for 
the above development.  The application was refused under delegated 
powers on 13.06.19 for the following reason – 
 
‘The proposed development and paraphernalia normally associated with 
equestrian activity is considered to conflict with the Policies, EN1, EN2 and 
GDP1 in the saved Policies of the Derwentside District Local Plan 1997, and 
Paragraph 170 of the Framework, being an encroachment into the open 
countryside in a prominent and open location thereby having a significant and 
detrimental impact upon the landscape character the area’. 
 
The appeal will be dealt with under the written representations procedure and 
members will be updated of the decision in due course. 
 
 
Report prepared by Fiona Clarke (Principal Planning Officer). 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 July 2019
	5a DM/19/02097/FPA - Land at Lavender Gardens and Uphill Drive, Sacriston
	5b DM/19/01992/FPA - The Crest, Beamishburn Road, Beamish, Stanley
	6 Appeal Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 
 

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 26 September 2019 at 1.00 pm 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor I Jewell (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Bainbridge, A Bell, D Boyes, A Hopgood, O Milburn, C Martin, 
T Tucker and M Wilson (substitute for S Wilson) 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Wilson, L Boyd, 
J Higgins, C Kay, J Robinson, A Shield, J Shuttleworth and K Thompson 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 

Councillor M Wilson substituted for Councillor S Wilson. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019 were confirmed as correct 
record by the Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest submitted. 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(North Durham)  
 
a DM/19/02097/FPA - Land at Lavender Gardens and Uphill 

Drive, Sacriston  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application to build nineteen 2-bedroomed, 3-person bungalow dwellings 
at Lavender Gardens and Uphill Drive, Sacriston (for copy see file of 
minutes).   
 



S France, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photograph, site 
photographs and proposed development layout.  
 

The Chair thanked the Senior Planning Officer for his presentation.    
 
Miss O’Shea of Karbon Homes addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.   
 
Miss O’Shea noted that Karbon Homes was a profit for a purpose Landlord 
that owned/ managed almost 30,000 properties across the North East of 
England and Yorkshire.  They invested in improving their properties and 
communities by building new homes and delivering services which provided 
sustainable outcomes.  Karbon Homes wanted to invest more than £8 million 
in the village of Sacriston with various developments in the pipeline.   
 
The bungalows would be spacious and to a high modern standard with plenty 
of parking.  The garages in the area would be demolished as they were in a 
dilapidated state of disrepair.   
 
A public meeting had been held at the Fulforth Centre in Sacriston in July 
2019 where Karbon Homes presented the scheme to the Parish, County 
Councillors along with residents.  This highlighted the plans for the 
development along with getting an understanding of local housing needs 
including the shortage of high-quality family homes and bungalows for older 
residents. 
 
Miss O’Shea stated that Karbon Homes were on the final stages of building 
twenty-four 2-3 bedroomed family homes in the village of Sacriston and were 
also in the process of developing a further 25 new family homes on the 
former sheltered accommodation site.  They had 98 new homes programmed 
in the pipeline over the next 18 months.  Properties were available to rent via 
the Key Options website. 
 
The Chair thanked Miss O’Shea and asked the Committee for their 
comments and questions. 
 
Councillor T Tucker asked where in relation to the development the nearest 
amenity space was and what this comprised of.  The Senior Planning Officer 
showed on the aerial photograph that there was a small mown grassed 
amenity space with no facilities a short distance away from the development.  
 
Councillor A Bell noted his disappointment at the loss of the open spaced 
area.  He hoped this was not a sign of things to come with more open spaces 
being lost that would be detrimental to children being able to play outside.  



He was surprised there were only two objections to the application and 
commended Karbon on building bungalows for elderly people.   
 
Councillor D Bell requested clarity on what activities the land had been used 
for in the past.  The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that the 
area had been informal mown grassed land used by children to play football 
and the like.  He also noted that Durham County Council were given money 
in lieu of on-site provision of open space.  The calculation for the money was 
complex but precise and considered an open space assessment looking at 
what land had been displaced, what the land had been used for and the 
needs of new residents. 
 
Councillor D Bell asked what the money the Council received would be used 
for.  The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that the money was 
held by the Council as a grant that people and the Parish Council could apply 
for to fund projects in their area.  
 
Councillor A Hopgood requested information about the availability of public 
transport and amenities.  She was concerned that the incline of the area 
would prove difficult to negotiate for elderly people. The Senior Planning 
Officer replied that there were bus services available on the main road to the 
North or in the village centre where there was a small supermarket.   
 
Councillor A Hopgood expressed concerned about the ground level of the 
bungalows.  She did not want a repeat of the incident in Pelton where the 
ground levels were raised leaving the living rooms of the bungalows that 
were built overlooking the bedrooms of the houses below.  The Senior 
Planning Officer replied that if the application was approved an extra 
condition could be added regarding floor levels.  Councillor A Hopgood 
moved approval of the application with the additional condition. 
 
Councillor A Bell requested that the spending of the s106 funding remain in 
the area.  The Senior Planning Officer noted that it could be made a 
requirement of the legal agreement that the money would remain for use in 
the Electoral Division of Sacriston. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that Councillor A Hopgood had moved 
approval of the application subject to clarification on ground levels, that 
financial contributions be used within the Electoral Division and a 
contamination verification report be carried out, and this was seconded by 
Councillor D Bell.   
 
 
 
 
 



Upon a vote taken it was unanimously;  
 
Resolved 
That the application be APPROVED for the reasons outlined in the report 
with addition of Conditions relating to contaminated land, ground levels and 
s106 monies be spent in the Electoral Division. 
 

b DM/19/01992/FPA - The Crest, Beamishburn Road, Beamish, 
Stanley  

 

The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the report 
relating to the above-mentioned planning application (for copy see file of 
minutes).  
 
The Chair thanked the Principal Planning Officer for the presentation of her 
report.   
 
Mr A Kennedy, local resident of Beamishburn Road addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application.  Mr Kennedy thanked the 
Committee for the opportunity to speak and informed the Committee that he 
had concerns about the proposed development. 
 
His main concern was regarding highway safety.  Access to the new 
properties would be through the existing entrance to Beamishburn Road 
which was opposite a pub.   
 
There were also safety concerns as the road had a bend and slight incline.  It 
would increase the number of cars including agricultural vehicles in the area 
compromising both the safety of pedestrians and motorists. The danger was 
enhanced as there were no pathways in some parts of the road. 
 
The re-submitted application still proposed an unsympathetic, overbearing 
design that dominated the skyline.  The roof line was the same height as the 
original application even though the second floor of the property had been 
removed.  The planting of trees to replace those that would be removed 
would take up to 20 years to screen the properties.  Mr Kennedy expressed 
concern that the planting may not be undertaken as planting had failed in 
parts of the adjacent estate and no planning enforcement had taken place.   
 
The development would increase the number of homes in the street from four 
to six.  Long term the applicant could sell the homes leaving his legacy 
behind spoiling the rural aesthetics of the area. Mr Kennedy re-iterated that 
he also voiced the strong opposition of other residents to this application.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented to the Committee photographs of 
the area that showed the extension of the South Causey Inn.  It was noted 



that the development would be visible as it would be in an elevated position, 
but this would not be any more visible than the existing properties.  The 
landscaping condition would be monitored by Officers and the Compliance 
Officer to ensure that all the conditions were met. The motives of the 
applicant could not be considered in the decision making process.   
 
The Principal DM Engineer informed the Committee that it was unlikely that 
the new development would increase traffic along Beamishburn Road.  
Following a survey, the volume of traffic was 700 vehicles per day which was 
light traffic.  Although there was no footpath, pedestrians and cyclists had 
used this road safely with no accidents being recorded.  There were slow 
road markings to encourage the reduction in speed.  There was adequate 
visibility from the domestic access that was outside of the bend in the road.  
There were no issues from Highways Officers regarding access to or from 
the site.   
 
The Chair thanked Mr Kennedy and asked the Committee for their comments 
and questions. 
 
Councillor O Milburn expressed concern about when the traffic survey was 
carried out as she was familiar with the road and felt it was a very busy and 
fast road contrary to the results of the survey.   
 
The Principal DM Engineer informed the Committee that the traffic survey 
took place in 2008. The results of this survey had been used as it was felt 
that the volume of traffic would not have changed in that time span.  
Highways Officers felt there were no safety concerns as horses, pedestrians 
and cyclists used this road regularly.  Another survey could be instigated but 
this would not change the views from Highways Officers. 
 
Councillor T Tucker was concerned that the bat risk assessment was 
outdated having been done in 2018.  The Principal Planning Officer informed 
the Committee that the bat survey was valid for another year. Councillor T 
Tucker was concerned with the lack of footpaths in the vicinity and asked 
whether a condition could be placed on the application to install one.   
 
The Principal DM Engineer informed the Committee that the Council had 
investigated the feasibility of installing a footpath but there was no space.  
There was a footpath near to Blue Bell pub carpark giving no reason for 
pedestrians not to use it as they already walked in the road with no risk.  
 
Councillor A Hopgood was surprised that the Committee was being asked to 
decide an application which used an out of date traffic survey.  She stated 
that there had been an increase in traffic as this road was used by visitors to 
Beamish Museum and Beamish Hall. 
 



Councillor O Milburn re-iterated that the Black Horse Pub had become a 
major wedding venue along with car garages in the area that would have 
caused an increase in the volume of cars on the road.  
 
Councillor A Bell suggested that a new traffic survey could be carried out to 
determine the number of vehicles that used the road.  Councillor D Boyes 
shared the concerns around the outdated traffic survey.  He was also 
concerned about the difference in views from the Landscape Officer and 
Tree Officer.  
 
The Solicitor explained to the Committee that the application should be 
deliberated as it stood as it was unreasonable to raise concerns that were 
not presented at the previous meeting.   
 
Councillor A Hopgood stated that Committee members had not been made 
aware of how old the survey had been at the previous meeting.  The 
Principal DM Engineer considered that although the information appeared to 
be out of date the results were still relevant.  There were no reported 
accidents and no evidence to suggest the area would be unsafe. 
 
Councillor T Tucker expressed concern at the discrepancies between the 
Tree Officer and Landscape Officer.  The Principal Planning Officer informed 
the Committee that the Tree Officer would consider the health, quality and 
longevity of individual trees including their protection via Tree protection 
orders (TPO).  The Landscape Officer would consider the trees and planting 
overall and their visible impact on the landscape.  There were no TPO’s on 
the trees within the development and could be removed at any time should 
the applicant choose. 
 
Councillor A Bell proposed that the application be deferred until further clarity 
was gained regarding the views of the tree and landscape officers and an 
updated traffic survey was carried out.  Councillor I Jewell seconded the 
proposal.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously;  
 
Resolved 
That the application be DEFERRED pending an updated speed survey and 
further clarification from the specialists regarding the trees. 
 

6 Appeal Update  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer, Fiona 
Clarke which provided details of a recent appeal.   
 



An appeal was submitted against the refusal under delegated powers for an 
application for the erection of two stables with tack rooms with forecourt, 
dolomite gravel parking area, creation of new vehicular access and closure 
and re-instatement of existing access and change of use of land to 
equestrian purpose at Ebchester Hill, Ebchester.  This would be dealt with 
under the written representation procedure and Members would be updated 
on the decision at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved 
That the report was noted. 
 


